viruses
Article
Antigenic and Pathogenic Characteristics of QX-Type
Avian Infectious Bronchitis Virus Strains Isolated in
Southwestern China
Shuyun Li †, Lijing Du †, Jing Xia, Jiteng Du, Guojin You, Yiping Wen, Xiaobo Huang, Qing Zhao,
Xinfeng Han, Qigui Yan, Rui Wu, Min Cui, Sanjie Cao and Yong Huang *
Key Laboratory of Animal Disease and Human Health of Sichuan Province, College of Veterinary Medicine,

study. Of these isolates, the Sczy3 strain was identified as QX-type and SCZY3-serotype by a previous
study (GenBank number: JF732903.1) [12]. The other seven field strains were isolated from clinical
samples (trachea, lung, and kidney) of dead/diseased chickens from Southwestern China that displayed
respiratory symptoms and/or nephritis during 2015–2017. Virus isolation was carried out by being
inoculated into the allantoic cavity of 9-to-10-day-old specific-pathogen-free (SPF) chicken embryos
with 0.2 mL of 10% tissue homogenates. The embryos were incubated at 37 ◦C and examined twice
daily for their viability. The allantoic fluids wereharvestedafter36 h of incubation, and three blind
passages were conducted. Detection methods of presence of IBV were determined based on the
previous literature [12]. The 50% embryo infectious doses (EID50) were determined as previously
described (Reed and Muench, 1938) [22]. SPF chicken embryos were obtained from the Beijing Merial
Vital Laboratory Animal Technology Co., Ltd. (Beijing, China) and were hatched at our laboratory
(Lab of Chicken Infectious Disease, College of Veterinary Medicine, Sichuan Agricultural University,
Chengdu, China). The details of the seven field isolates are shown in Table 1.
Table 1. Information of seven infectious bronchitis virus (IBV) isolates.
Strain. Year of Isolation Chicken Type Location Symptoms Phenotype Abbreviations
CK/CH/SC/GH/2015 2015 Broiler Sichuan (Guanghan) Respiratory GH/15
CK/CH/SC/MS/2015 2015 Broiler Sichuan (Chengdu) Respiratory MS/15
CK/CH/SC/DYW/2016 2016 Broiler Sichuan (Deyang) Respiratory; Nephritis DYW/16
CK/CH/SC/XSH/2017 2017 Broiler Sichuan (Deyang) Respiratory; Nephritis XSH/17
CK/CH/SC/PZ/2017 2017 Broiler Sichuan (Penzhou) Respiratory PZ/17
CK/CH/SC/MS/2017 2017 Broiler Sichuan (Meishan) Respiratory; Nephritis MS/17
CK/CH/SC/DYYJ/2017 2017 Broiler Sichuan (Deyang) Respiratory DYYJ/17
Viruses 2019, 11, 1154 3 of 14
2.2. Phylogenetic and Recombination Analysis of S1 Genes
Viral RNA was extracted from fresh allantoic-fluid-infected IBVs, using a TRIzol agent, as per the
manufacture’s recommendation (Invitrogen, Carlsbad, CA, USA). Reverse transcription was performed,